

S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AND
THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP**
JONATHAN P. SLOWIK (287635)
1999 AVENUE OF THE STARS
SUITE 600
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 229-1000
FACSIMILE: (310) 229-1001

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP**
*AILEEN M. MCGRATH (280846)
RACHEL O. KANE (316731)
100 PINE STREET
SUITE 3200
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 765-9500
FACSIMILE: (415) 765-9501
AMCGRATH@AKINGUMP.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 11

INTRODUCTION 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. A PLAINTIFF WITH NO PERSONAL STAKE
 IN THE PAGA ACTION LACKS STATUTORY
 STANDING 15

 A. PAGA’s Text Shows That A Plaintiff May
 Not Maintain A Representative Claim
 Solely On Behalf Of Other Employees.. 16

 B. Construing “Aggrieved Employee” To
 Require A Personal Stake In The
 Litigation Is The Only Interpretation
 That Harmonizes All Parts Of The
 Statute 19

 C. The Legislative History Supports
 Interpreting “Aggrieved Employee” To
 Include Only Plaintiffs Seeking Penalties
 For Individual Violations In Court. 24

 D. Interpreting “Aggrieved Employee” To
 Require An Individual PAGA Claim
 Aligns PAGA With Other Forms Of
 Representative Litigation..... 26

 E. Neither *Kim v. Reins* Nor Any Other
 Case Supports Adolph’s Interpretation Of
 “Aggrieved Employee” 30

 II. MISREADING PAGA TO ALLOW SUITS BY
 PLAINTIFFS WITH NO PERSONAL STAKE
 WILL HAVE PERNICIOUS EFFECTS 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	18
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	29
<i>Audio Visual Services Group, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 481.....	29
<i>Basiliali v. Allegiant Air LLC</i> (C.D.Cal., July 1, 2019, No. 2:18-cv-03888) 2019 WL 8107885	36
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	25
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	17
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914.....	17
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019.....	27
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272.....	24
<i>First American Title Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1564.....	20, 29
<i>Hataishi v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1454	30
<i>Horwich v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	19

<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	19
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	26
<i>Johnson v. 27th Avenue Caraf, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2021) 9 F.4th 1300	35
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 924	32
<i>Johnson v. Ocaris Management Group, Inc.</i> (S.D.Fla., Aug. 23, 2019, No. 18-CV24586-PCH) 2019 WL 13235834	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 743.....	27, 28, 29
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	19, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 1148	28
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	16
<i>La Sala v. American Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864	30
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 999 F.3d 668.....	37, 38, 39
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 213.....	24
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844.....	26
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Housing v. Westwood Investors</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1377	17

<i>Miller v. Bank of America</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 630.....	24
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Vill. Condo. Assn.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 361.....	16
<i>Noori v. Countrywide Payroll & HR Solutions, Inc.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 957	36
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1110	36
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261.....	16
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 822.....	16
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	26
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378.....	23
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Centers, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	16
<i>Quevedo v. Macy's, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2011) 798 F.Supp.2d 1122.....	18
<i>Richmond v. Dart Indus., Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	30
<i>Robinson v. Southern Counties Oil Company</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 476	33
<i>Stocks v. City of Irvine</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 520	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for the Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> (1982) 454 U.S. 464.....	27, 28

<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	12, 13, 26, 31
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765.....	27, 28
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746, reh'g. den	29
<i>Whitaker v. La Conq, LLC</i> (C.D.Cal., Sept. 20, 2019, No. 2:19-cv-07404) ECF No. 11.....	34
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	19
Statutes	
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3730(b)(2).....	27
§ 3730(c)(3)	27
Lab. Code	
§ 2699, subd. (a)	13, 14, 17, 18
§ 2699, subd. (c).....	14, 18, 21
§ 2699, subd. (d)	20, 21
§ 2699, subd. (f)	22, 36
§ 2699, subd. (i)	22, 23
§ 2699.3, subd. (a)(1)(A).....	20, 21
§ 2699.3, subd. (c)(2)(A)	20
§ 2699.5.....	20
Other Authorities	
Assem. Bill No. 1654 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	39
Assem. Com. on Lab. and Employment, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 2, 2003.....	25
Crumpley, <i>PAGA Hurts Our Employees, Too</i> , San Fernando Valley Business Journal (June 20, 2021)	38

Froment, <i>NFIB attorney: PAGA reform ‘priority concern’ when it comes to small business</i> , Northern Cal. Record (July 27, 2019).....	38
Markham, <i>The Man Who Filed More Than 180 Disability Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 29, 2021)	35
Monroe, <i>Frivolous PAGA lawsuits are making some lawyers rich, but they aren’t helping workers or employers</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018)	38
Muñoz, <i>Has PAGA Met Its Final Match? Continued Expansion of California’s Private Attorneys General Act Leads to Trade Group’s Constitutional Challenge</i> (2020) 60 Santa Clara L.Rev. 397	39
Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 21, 2003	25
Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 12, 2003	17
